

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-6-2019

State v. Dearing Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46053

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Dearing Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46053" (2019). *Not Reported*. 5143.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/5143

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State Did Not Present Sufficient Evidence To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Ms. Dearing Possessed The Marijuana Hash Oil	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Prove Possession Because The State Failed To Prove Ms. Dearing Knowingly Possessed The Marijuana Hash Oil In The Refrigerator	6
II. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct By Misrepresenting The Law And The State’s Burden Of Proof	9
A. Introduction	9
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. The Prosecutor Committed Misconduct In Closing Arguments By Misstating The Law Thereby Reducing The State’s Burden Of Proof	10
1. The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Constitutes Fundamental Error Requiring This Court To Vacate Ms. Dearing’s Conviction	15
a. By Arguing That The Jurors Could Find Ms. Dearing Guilty Of Possessing The Marijuana Because She Had Been In The Room, The Prosecutor Misstated The Law And Attempted To Secure A Guilty Verdict By Improper Means, Thus Violating Ms. Dearing’s Fourteenth Amendment Right To A Fair Trial	15

b. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Plain On Its Face	17
c. The Prosecutorial Misconduct Is Not Harmless	17
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Sentenced Ms. Dearing To Seven Years, With Five Years Fixed, Following Her Trafficking Conviction	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756 (1987)..... 11

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) 15

Leland v. Oregon, 343 U.S. 790 (1952)..... 10

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 18

Schwartzmiller v. Winters, 99 Idaho 18 (1978)..... 11

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982)..... 11

State v. Alberts, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991)..... 20

State v. Blake, 133 Idaho 237 (1999) 8, 13

State v. Burnside, 115 Idaho 882 (Ct. App. 1989)..... 7, 8, 17

State v. Cortez, 135 Idaho 561 (Ct. App. 2001) 16

State v. Cotton, 100 Idaho 573 (1979) 18

State v. Decker, 108 Idaho 683 (Ct.App.1985)..... 5

State v. Erickson, 148 Idaho 679 (Ct. App. 2010) 16

State v. Fox, 124 Idaho 924 (1993)..... 6

State v. Garcia, 100 Idaho 108 (1979)..... 12

State v. Garza, 112 Idaho 778 (Ct. App. 1987) 6, 14

State v. Gomez, 126 Idaho 700 (Ct. App. 1994) 6, 14

State v. Greene, 100 Idaho 464 (1979)..... 14

State v. Gross, 146 Idaho 15 (Ct. App. 2008). 12

State v. Herrera–Brito, 131 Idaho 383 (Ct. App. 1998) 5

State v. Humpherys, 134 Idaho 657 (2000)..... 14

State v. Irwin, 9 Idaho 35 (1903) 11

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 130 Idaho 293 (1997)	18
<i>State v. Knutson</i> , 121 Idaho 101 (Ct.App.1991).....	5
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 156 Idaho 855 (2014).....	12
<i>State v. Nice</i> , 103 Idaho 89 (1982).....	19
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 102 Idaho 405 (1981)	19
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 157 Idaho 132 (2014)	10, 16
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 150 Idaho 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 144 Idaho 82 (Ct. App. 2007).....	12
<i>State v. Randles</i> , 117 Idaho 344 (1990)	14
<i>State v. Raudebaugh</i> , 124 Idaho 758 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Reinke</i> , 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982)	18
<i>State v. Rogerson</i> , 132 Idaho 53 (Ct. App. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Rothwell</i> , 154 Idaho 125 (Ct. App. 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 142 Idaho 309 (Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>State v. Severson</i> , 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....	5
<i>State v. Sheahan</i> , 139 Idaho 267 (2003).....	16
<i>State v. Shideler</i> , 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Slawson</i> , 124 Idaho 753 (Ct.App.1993).....	5
<i>State v. Southwick</i> , 158 Idaho 173 (Ct. App. 2014).....	5
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 93 Idaho 48 (1969)	5, 9
<i>State v. Vinton</i> , 110 Idaho 832 (Ct. App. 1986)	6
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 97 Idaho 752 (1976).....	7, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, § 13.....11

U.S. Const. amend. V.....10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....11
